IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and

SIC-13 Jointly-controlled Entities – Non-monetary

Contributions by Venturers. IFRS 11 removes the

option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs)

using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that

meet the definition of a joint venture must be

accounted for using the equity method.

The application of this new standard will impact the

financial position of the Group. This is due to the

cessation of proportionate consolidating the joint

145   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

venture in several joint ventures to equity accounting

for this investment. This standard becomes effective

for annual periods beginning on or after January 1,

2014.

The company intends to early adopt the new standard

a of January 1, 2013. The company is in a process of

assessing the impact of the early adoption of IFRS 11.

The company has preliminary assessed that

proportionate consolidation should be terminated, the

potential impact of this termination is stated below:

2012

Consolidated statement of financial position

€ in millions December 31,
2012 as reported

Potential impact
of the amendment

December 31, 2012
as will be presented

Non-current assets 2,205 (68) 2,137

Current assets 1,078 (231) 847

Non-current liabilities (1,706) 95 (1,611)

Current liabilities (861) 187 (674)

Consolidated income statement

€ in millions For the year ended
December 31,

2012 as reported

Potential impact of
the amendment

For the year ended
December 31, 2012
as will be presented

Total revenues 383 (80) 303

Gross margin 102 (29) 73

General and administration expenses 66 (5) 61

Total finance expenses 56 (4) 52

Profit (loss) before income taxes 126 (5) 121

Income tax expenses (benefit) 13 (6) 7

Profit (loss) for the year from continuing

operations (139) 1 (138)

146   Kardan  2012 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

2011

Consolidated statement of financial position

€ in millions December 31,
2011 as reported

Potential impact of
the amendment

December 31, 2011
as will be presented

Non-current assets 2,674 (353) 2,321

Current assets 1,681 (728) 953

Non-current liabilities (2,322) 466 (1,856)

Current liabilities (1,293) 527 (766)

Consolidated income statement

€ in millions For the year ended
December 31, 2011

as reported

Potential impact of
the amendment

For the year ended
December 31, 2011
as will be presented

Total revenues 332 (73) 259

Gross margin 16 (29) (13)

General and administration expenses 75 (4) 71

Total finance expenses 123 (16) 107

Loss before income taxes 399 (23) 376

Income tax expenses (benefit) 28 25 53

Profit (loss) for the year from continuing

operations (18) – (18)

147   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

IFRS 7 Disclosures-Offsetting Financial Assets and

Financial Liabilities-Amendments to IFRS 7

These amendments require an entity to disclose

information about rights to set-off and related

arrangements (e.g., collateral agreements).

The disclosures would provide users with information

that is useful in evaluating the effect of netting

arrangements on an entity’s financial position. The

new disclosures are required for all recognised financial

[…]

debt with fixed and variable interest rates. Interest-rate

risk management aims to limit the impact of

fluctuations in interest rates on the results and reduce

total interest expenses as much as possible. To manage

this mix in a cost-efficient manner, from time to time,

the Group enters into interest-rate swaps, in which the

Group agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the

difference between fixed and variable interest amounts

calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional

principal amount. These swaps are designated to

hedge underlying debt obligations. Interest-rate

derivatives are used to align the loan portfolio with the

intended risk profile. In order to manage the risk

profile, the relevant Management discusses

231   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

2 The tables below present the sensitivity of the

consolidated profit (loss) of the Group before tax

due to change in interests rates, not including

derivatives. The sensitivity analysis regarding

derivatives is presented in the tables above. Further

a detailed analysis performed by the Company.

6.3

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in EURIBOR

Effect on profit and loss

+50% +25% -25% -50%

2012 – – – –

+50% +25% -25% -50%

2011 (1) – – 1

6.4

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Russian interest

Effect on profit and loss

+50% +25% -25% -50%

2012 – – – –

+50% +25% -25% -50%

2011 18 9 (9) (18)

instruments to be used. Hedge accounting is only

applied if detailed requirements are met.

The possible exposure on financial assets such as loans

to bank customers is considered immaterial.

The tables below present the sensitivity of the

consolidated OCI and profit and loss of the Group to

changes in certain interest rates. Further a detailed

analysis performed by the Company.

1 The tables below present the sensitivity of the OCI

and the profit and loss (before tax) due to change

in EURIBOR and Israeli NIS interest:

The fair values of the derivatives are determined by

taking into account the EURIBOR and Israeli NIS

interest anticipated future curves.

6.1

€ in millions 2012

Effect on OCI

+50% +25% -25% -50%

EURIBOR 1 1 (1) (1)

+20% +10% -10% -20%

Israeli NIS

 interest

– – – –

6.2

€ in millions 2011

Effect on OCI

+50% +25% -25% -50%

EURIBOR 10 5 (5) (11)

+20% +10% -10% -20%

Israeli NIS

 interest

(4) (2) 2 4

232   Kardan  2012 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

7 Derivatives

Details of Group companies’ hedge transactions are presented as follows:

7.1 Breakdown of the Group’s derivatives:

Party Loan /Debenture hedged Commence Expiration
date

Hedged
amount
€ in millions

Interest rate on
bank loan
(swapped)

Interest /currency to
be paid by the
company

Installments Accounting treatment as of
December 31, 2012

Accounting treatment as of
December 31, 2011

Fair value as of
December 31,

2012
€ in millions

Fair value as of
December 31,

2011
€ in millions

[…]

Debentures 289 – 546 – – – – – – 835

Other non-current liabilities – – 2 – – – – – – 2

Other long-term liabilities 13 – 5 – – – – – 5 23

Other payables and accrued expenses 63 16 6 3 31 25 32 – 38 214

Trade payables 12 4 4 12 38 – 9 – – 79

Advances from apartment buyers – – – – – – – – 157 157

Income Tax payable 2 – – – 2 – 1 – – 5

Banking customers accounts 40 41 – – – 439 – – – 520

1,730 144 566 16 113 515 69 108 353 3,614

Differences between assets and liabilities (1,235) 9 (501) 29 48 64 (5) (40) 2,372 741

244   Kardan  2012 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

9.7

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in EUR\RMB

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2012 3 2 (2) (3)

2011 12 6 (6) (12)

9.8

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in Israeli CPI

Effect on profit and loss

+3% +2% -2% -3%

2012 (12) (8) 8 12

2011 (8) (5) 5 8

a The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of

the Group’s profit and loss before tax to a

reasonably realistic change in exchange rates

compared to other main currencies in which the

Group operates, when all other variables are held

constant:

9.3

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in EUR\PLN

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2012 1 – – (1)

2011 3 1 (1) (3)

9.4

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in EUR\RUB

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2012 – – – –

2011 4 2 (2) (4)

9.5

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in EUR\RON

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2012 3 2 (2) (3)

2011 – – – –

9.6

€ in millions Sensitivity to change in EUR\NIS

Effect on profit and loss

+10% +5% -5% -10%

2012 36 18 (18) (36)

2011 31 15 (15) (31)

245   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

10 Fair value disclosure:

A Set out below is a comparison by class of the

differences between the carrying amounts and fair

values of the Group’s financial instruments.

10.1 Fair value schedule

€ in millions Methods of
determining
fair value

Carrying amount Fair value

2012 2011 2012 2011 Comment

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 383 404 383 404 A

Short-term investment 29 88 29 88 A

Held for trading financial assets (1) – 174 – 174 A

Loans to bank customers 66 430 66 435 F

Long-term loans and receivables 187 275 189 281 G

Loans to associates 44 47 44 47